
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 
Mon 29th March 
2010 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determin
[...]
eded 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Council 
 

 

 

 

29th March 2010 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: M Hall (Mayor) 
K Banks 
P Anderson 
M Braley 
J Brunner 
M Chalk 
G Chance 
A Clayton 
B Clayton 
J Cookson 
D Enderby 
A Fry 
C Gandy 
W Hartnett 
 

N Hicks 
G Hopkins 
D Hunt 
R King 
W King 
C MacMillan 
P Mould 
W Norton 
J Pearce 
B Quinney 
M Shurmer 
D Smith 
D Taylor 
D Thomas 
 

1. Welcome  The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 
The Mayor’s Chaplain, Canon David Rogers, will lead the 
Council in prayer. 
 
  

2. Apologies  To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
 
  

3. Councillor Jack Field  To pay tribute to the late Councillor Jack Field in recognition 
of his contribution to the Borough and its residents. 
 
 
  

4. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
 
  

5. Minutes  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of 
the Council held on the 1st and 22nd February 2010. 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 8 - 2009/10 – To 
follow) 
 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

29th March 2010 
 

6. Communications and 
Mayor's Announcements  

To receive a report from the Mayor on civic matters which 
have arisen since the last meeting or events which may be 
occurring in the near future. 
 
To give notice of any variation to the items listed in the 
Forward Plan and/or items accepted as “Urgent Business”. 
 
(No separate report / oral update) 
 
  

7. Executive Committee  
(Pages 1 - 18)  
Chief Executive 

A. To formally receive the minutes of the meeting of the 
Executive Committee held on 27th January 2010. 

 
(All decisions here have previously been fully 
resolved. There are no outstanding recommendations 
or referrals which require the Council’s consideration.) 

 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 8 – 2009/10 – To 
follow) 
 
B. To receive the minutes and consider the 

recommendations and/or referrals from the following 
meetings of the Executive Committee: 

 
3rd February 2010 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration include: 
 
• Local Development Framework – Office Needs 

Assessment; 
• Water Quality Report; and 
• Private Sector Housing Strategy and Action Plan; 
 
17th February 2010 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration include: 
 
• Planning Services – Scheme of Delegation to 

Officers – Amendments relating to Tree Protection; 
and 

• Planning Services – Increase in Charging for Pre-
Application Discussions 

 
(Matters arising report attached) 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

29th March 2010 
 

22nd February 2010 
 
All decisions here have previously been fully resolved. 
There are no outstanding recommendations or 
referrals which require the Council’s consideration. 
 

(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 8 – 2009/10 – To 
follow) 

 
C. To receive the decision notice and consider the 

recommendations and/or referrals from the following 
meeting of the Executive Committee: 

 
10th March 2010 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration may 
include: 
 
• Home Improvement Agency; 
• Redditch Housing Advice and Homelessness 

Review and Enhanced Housing Options Strategy 
and Action Plan; 

• Prudential Indicators 2010/11 to 2012/13 and 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy; 

• Treasury Management Policy Statement; and 
• REDI Centre – Procurement of Alternative Service 

Provider - Update 
 

(Decision Notice attached) 
  

8. Regulatory Committees  

Chief Executive 

To formally receive the minutes of the following meetings of 
the Council’s Regulatory Committees: 
 
Licensing   - 14th December 2010 
 
Planning Committee - 10th February 2010 
 
    - 2nd March 2010 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 8 – 2009/10 – To 
follow) 
 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

29th March 2010 
 
 

9. Redditch Borough 
Council and Bromsgrove 
District Council - Shared 
Services  

(Pages 19 - 28)  

Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services 

To seek approval for two actions required to facilitate officers 
from Redditch Borough Council and Bromsgrove District 
Council, appointed to the Single Management Structure 
under Shared Services arrangements, to work in each 
authority. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

10. WETT Regulatory 
Services – Joint 
Appointments Committee  

(Pages 29 - 32)  

Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services 

To consider the Terms of Reference of and to appoint a 
representative to the Joint Appointment Committee, in 
relation to the Head of Service for the Worcestershire 
Enhanced Two Tier (WETT) Regulatory Services. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

11. Administrative Matters  

Chief Executive 

To consider any Committee / Sub-Committee / Panel 
positions which have been left vacant on the death of 
Councillor Field. The positions to which nominations are 
required are as follows: 
 
Licensing Committee; 
Planning Committee; 
Standards Committee; and 
Complaints Appeals Pan
[...]
 attempt to advise accordingly. 

 
o Where significant new information comes to light during the course of a planning 

application that was not considered at pre-application stage, the case officer will 
alert the applicant to this and seek additional information if appropriate.  

 
o Development carried out on site without the benefit of planning permission (where it 

is required) is at risk of enforcement action and applicants and their representatives 
should be fully aware of this and mindful of it when considering their position and 
future options.  

 
o Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, we may receive a request to provide 

information regarding enquiries for pre-application advice. Sections 41 & 43 of the 
Act exempts information whose disclosure could result in substantial financial loss, 
or where it is likely to prejudice the commercial interests of a person. You are 
therefore asked, if you believe the enquiry to be confidential, to supply a covering 
letter setting out the reasons why and for what period. The decision as to whether to 
release the information however lies with the Local Authority.  

 
o For more information on large developments and PPAs, see the ATLAS website at 

www.atlasplanning.com  
 
o Free and independent professional advice on the planning process, and assistance 

with planning matters, may be available to you, depending on your circumstances. 
For further information, contact the local branch of Planning Aid through 
www.planningaid.rtpi.org.uk   

 
 

Page 8



 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

10th March 2010 
 

 
 

 

Notice ofNotice ofNotice ofNotice of    Present: 

DecisionsDecisionsDecisionsDecisions  
Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair),   and Councillors P Anderson, 
J Brunner, B Clayton, W Hartnett, N Hicks, C MacMillan and M Shurmer 
 

 Also Present 
 

 Councillor R King and M Collins (Vice-Chair, Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Hanley, C Flanagan, A Walsh, H Bennett, T Kristunas, K Cook, J 
Godwin, D Taylor, E Hopkins, D Wheeler and M Bough and J Divala 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 
 

257. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Braley. 
 

258. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Anderson and B Clayton declared personal and 
prejudicial interests and Councillor Gandy declared a personal 
interest in Item 13 (Voluntary Sector Grant Applications 2010/11) as 
detailed separately at Minute 269 below. 
 

259. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader announced, with great regret, the passing that 
afternoon of Councillor Jack Field. Those present were invited to 
respect a minute’s silence in memory of Councillor Field and his 
service to the Council and local community. 
 
The Chair advised that the following items of business, scheduled 
on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this meeting, had been 
removed from the Forward Plan: 
 

• Enforcement Policy; and 
• Shared Electoral Services 

 

Page 9



 

 
  

 
 

  Executive 
Committee 

 
 

10th March 2010 

 
The Chair also advised that she had accepted the following matters 
as urgent business: 
 
Item 4 – Executive Committee Minutes, 22nd February 2010; 
 
Item 14 – Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes, 3rd February 
2010; 
 
Item 15 – Shared Services Board Minutes, 1st March 2010; and 
 
Item 20 – REDI Centre – Procurement of Alternative Service 
Provider - Update 
 

260. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 2nd 
February, 17th February and 22nd February be confirmed as 
correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 

261. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 3, 
OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2009  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update on key performance indicators for the period 
ending December 2009 be noted. 
 
(Officers undertook to provide:- 
 
i) Councillor Hartnett with additional information on the 

numbers of concessionary journeys per year (ET 015) 
following the meeting; 

 
ii) C
[...]
N 
PLAN  
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
subject to community consultation and Members’ comments, 
the Enhanced Housing Options Strategy be approved and 
implemented.  
 

267. PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2010/11 TO 2012/13 AND MINIMUM 
REVENUE PROVISION POLICY  
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the Prudential Indicators as set out in the report be 

approved; and 
 
2) the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 2010/11 be 

based on the estimated life of the assets financed from 
borrowing. 

 
268. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT  

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Treasury Management Strategy for 2010/11 be approved. 
 
(Officers highlighted an amendment that was to be made to the 
Strategy, as printed, this being the reduction of the maximum 
amount placed with any single institution from £1 million to 
£500,000 [Appendix A, Paragraph 7.1 - Specified Investments – 
Monies placed on call or for less than 3 month])   
 

269. VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANT APPLICATIONS 2010/11  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) grants be awarded to voluntary sector organisations as 

detailed in paragraph 5.4 of this report, subject to 
Council approval of the budget; 

 
2) £3,000 be donated to Redditch Arts Council, for 2010/11; 

and 

Page 12



 

 
  

 
 

  Executive 
Committee 

 
 

10th March 2010 

 
 
3) the policy on funding the voluntary and community 

sector organisations be reviewed. 
 
(Members wished to clarify that the figure of £10,000 in paragraph 
5.7 had been incorporated as a purely indicative figure and did not 
represent a financial limit imposed by the Council.) 
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillors Anderson and B Clayton declared personal and 
prejudicial interests in view of their involvement in local voluntary 
sector organisations, and withdrew from the meeting. Councillor 
Gandy declared a personal interest in view of her spouse’s nominal 
financial interest in a local voluntary sector organisation.) 
 

270. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 3rd February 2010 be noted. 
 

271. MINUTES / REFERRALS - SHARED SERVICES BOARD, 1ST 
MARCH 2010  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the following targets be approved: 
 
a) Cohesive Single Management Team. 
b) Achieve the savings targets associated with Shared 

Services / Joint working included within the Medium 
Term Financial Plan of both Councils. 

c) Ensure effective financial management arrangements 
are in place for shared service arrangements (Activity 
Based Costings). 

d) Ensure changes to the management structure / 
implementation of shared services are seamless from a 
customer perspective (to be monitored by self 
assessment and complaints and commendations). 

e) Harmonisation of Terms and Conditions. 
f) Implement medium term business cases – CCTV / 

Lifeline and ICT. 
g) Produce business case for North Worcestershire Shared 

Economic Development Unit and implement if agreed. 
h) Complete recruitment to the Single Management Team. 

Page 13



 

 
  

 
 

  Executive 
Committee 

 
 

10th March 2010 

 
i) Develop programme for consideration of further shared 

services between Redditch and Bromsgrove. 
j) Further implementation of shared services programme 

between Redditch and Bromsgrove Councils. 
k) Implementation of Regulatory Services. 
l) Ensure delivery of performance and financial aspects of 

agreed shared services. 
m) Ensure effective performance monitoring of shared 

service arrangements. 
 

272. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
(It was reported that the next meeting of the Church Hill District 
Centre Members’ Panel would take place in April.) 
 

273. ACTION MONITORING  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
(It was reported that the visit by Members to the swimming pool in 
Coventry was scheduled to take place on 10th April 2010.) 
 

274. EXCL
[...]
ph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 18



  
 

 

Council 
 No direct Ward Relevance 

29th March 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\0\4\AI00004404\RedditchandBromsgroveSharedServicesVERSION10.doc/lms/08032010 

 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL AND BROMSGROVE  
DISTRICT COUNCIL SHARED SERVICES 
 
 
(Report of the Head of Legal Democratic & Property Services) 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for two actions 
required to facilitate officers from Redditch Borough Council and 
Bromsgrove District Council, appointed to the Single Management 
Structure under Shared Services arrangements, to work in each of 
them. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
 The Council is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
1) the existing Officer Employment Procedure Rules be 

replaced by the Model Officer Employment Procedure 
Rules as set out at Appendix 1 to the report; and 

 
2) amendment be made to the Redditch Borough Council 

Scheme of Delegation to Officers by the addition of the 
following words under Section A “General Delegations”: 

 
 “To exercise the various delegations defined hereunder – 

(All employees of Bromsgrove District Council seconded 
to Redditch Borough Council under Shared Service 
arrangements).  

 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Climate Change /  

Carbon Management Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 None 
 
Legal 
 

3.2 The Councils have established joint working/shared services 
arrangements under the Local Government Act 1972 and for these 
to be implemented, minor amendments to the Redditch Borough 
Council Constitution are required. 

 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 19



   
 

 

Council 

 

 
 

 

29th March 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\0\4\AI00004404\RedditchandBromsgroveSharedServicesVERSION10.doc/lms/08032010 

Policy 
 

3.3 Implementation of the Shared Services between the Councils. 
 
Risk 
 

3.4 Officer Employment Procedure Rules 
  
 Clarity and consistence is essential to avoid the risk of conflict 

arising with Officers employed by different Councils but operating 
within two Councils under Shared Services. 

 
3.5 Scheme of Delegations to Officers. 
 

The risk to the Council of challenge to the ability of Officers of one 
Council to discharge of functions of the other Council under Shared 
Services arrangements. 
 

 Climate Change / Carbon Management  
 

3.6 None. 
 

Report 
 

4. Background 
 

4.1 Redditch Borough Council and Bromsgrove District Council have 
agreed to appoint Officers to a Single Management Structure.  

 
4.2 As part of the implementation of those arrangements, Directors and 

Heads of Services have been appointed and will take up their duties 
on 20 April 2010. 

 
5. Key Issues 

 
5.1 Officer Employment Procedure Rules 
 

It is essential that these are the same for both employing Councils. 
To this end, it is proposed that the same Model Officer Employment 
Rules, as set out at Appendix 1 should be adopted by both Councils 
so that the same rules will apply in respect of both Redditch Borough 
Council and Bromsgrove District Council. 
 
Scheme of Delegations to Officers 
 

5.2 An amendment to the existing Redditch Borough Council Scheme of 
Delegations to Officers, as set out in the Recommendation above, is 
required to enable Officers appointed under the Shared Services 

Page 20



   
 

 

Council 

 

 
 

 

29th March 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\0\4\AI00004404\RedditchandBromsgroveSharedServicesVERSION10.doc/lms/08032010 

arrangements to operate under the Scheme of Delegations for the 
Council to which they are seconded.  
 

6. Other Implications 
 

 Asset Management - None 
 
Community Safety - None 
 
Health - None 
 
Human Resources - Officer Employment Rules will apply to 

employees of both Redditch Borough 
Council and Bromsgrove District 
Council. 

 
Social Exclusion - None 
 
Environment /  - None 
Sustainability 

 
7. Lessons L
[...]
graph (a) to be sent to any person on request. 

16. (1) Where a post has been advertised as provided in rule15(b), the 
Council shall— 

(a)     interview all qualified applicants for the post, or 

(b)     select a short list of such qualified applicants and interview 
 those included on the short list. 

 (2) Where no qualified person has applied, the Council shall make 
 further arrangements for advertisement in accordance with rule15(b). 

17. The steps under rule 15 or 16 above may be taken by a committee, 
sub-committee or chief officer of the Council; 

18. Any chief officer may be appointed by the Council, a committee or sub-
committee of the authority or a relevant joint committee. 

Page 27



 

19. Where the duties of a chief officer include the discharge of functions of 
two or more local authorities under section 101(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972  

(a) the steps under rule 15 or 16 above may be taken by  a joint 
 committee of those authorities, a sub-committee of that 
 committee or a chief officer of any of the authorities concerned; 
 and 

(b) any chief officer may be appointed by such a joint committee, a 
 sub-committee of that committee or sub-committee of any of 
 those authorities. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



  
 

 

Council 
 No Direct Ward Relevance 

29th March 2010 
 

 

WETT REGULATORY SERVICES – JOINT APPOINTMENTS 
COMMITTEE  
 
 
(Report of the Head of Legal, Democratic & Property Services) 
 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 

This report asks Members to agree the Terms of Reference of and 
to appoint a representative to the Joint Appointment Committee, in 
relation to the Head of Service for the Worcestershire Enhanced 
Two Tier (WETT) Regulatory Services. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Council is asked to RESOLVE that 

 
1) the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Management be 

appointed to represent Redditch Borough Council on the 
Joint Appointments Committee; and 

 
2) the Terms of Reference for the Joint Appointments 

Committee as set out in paragraph 5.3 of the report be 
approved. 

 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Climate Change /  

Carbon Management Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 None. 
 
Legal 
 

3.2 Section 101(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended 
enables two or more local authorities to arrange for the discharge of 
any of their functions jointly and where arrangements are in force for 
them to do so they may arrange for the discharge of those functions 
by a Joint Committee. 

 
3.3 The appointment of staff is a Council function under the Local 

Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities)(England) Regulations 
2000 as amended. 

 
3.4 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders)(England) Regulations 2001 

provide that where a Committee or sub-Committee of the Authority is 

Agenda Item 10Page 29



   
 

 

Council 

 

 
 

 

29th March 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\0\4\AI00004405\WETTRegulatoryServicesDraft0.doc/080310rb 

discharging the function on behalf of the Authority of the 
appointment of a non-statutory Chief Officer, at least one Member of 
the Executive must be a member of that Committee. 
 

3.5 Section 2(7) of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
defines a non-statutory chief officer as including a person for 
whom the head of the authority’s paid service is directly 
responsible. 
 
Policy 
 

3.6 There are no direct policy implications. 
 
Risk 
 

3.7 The main risk associated with the details included in this report is a 
failure to follow the statutory process correctly. 
 

 Climate Change / Carbon Management  
 

3.8 None. 
 

Report 
 

4. Background 
 

 As part of the Worcestershire Enhanced Two-Tier programme of 
Shared Services, Members have agreed to participate in the 
establishment of a Worcestershire-wide Regulatory Service. 
 

5. Key Issues 
 

5.1 The Joint Appointments Committee, with appropriate Terms of 
Reference, is required in relation to the appointment of the proposed 
Head of Regulatory Services on the basis that the Committee 
comprises one Member of each participating Council. 
 

5.2 The Member appointed must be a member of the Council’s 
Executive. 

 
 Terms of Reference 
 
5.3 The Terms of Reference of the Joint Appointments Committee are: 

 
i) The Joint Appointments Committee will appoint a Head of 

Regulatory Services who will be employed and managed by 
Bromsgrove District Council under the supervision of the 
Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee; 

 

Page 30



   
 

 

Council 

 

 
 

 

29th March 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\0\4\AI00004405\WETTRegulatoryServicesDraft0.doc/080310rb 

ii) The Joint Appointments Committee will comprise one 
representative from each Member Authority; 

 
iii) The term of office of each Member of the Joint Appointments 

Committee shall be one year; 
 
iv) The Joint Appointments Committee shall elect a Chairman at its 

first meeting. 
 

6. Other Implications 
 

 Asset Management - None. 
 
Community Safety - None. 
 
Health - None. 
 
Human Resources - None. 
 
Social Exclusion - None. 
 
Environment /  - None. 
Sustainability 

 
7. Lessons Learnt 

 
None to report. 

  
8. Background Papers 

 
None. 
 

9. Consultation 
 
There has been no consultation other than with relevant Borough 
Council Officers. 
 

10. Author of Report 
 
The author of this report is Clare Flanagan (Legal Services 
Manager), who can be contacted on extension 3173 (e-mail: 
clare.flanagan@redditchbc.gov.uk ) for more information. 
 

11. Appendices 
 
None. 

Page 31



Page 32


	Agenda
	7 Executive Committee
	New fees and charges leaflet for RBC and BDC v1 AR Mar10
	Decisions , 10/03/2010 Executive
	Restricted Decisions , 10/03/2010 Executive

	9 Redditch Borough Council and Bromsgrove District Council - Shared Services
	Draft Officer Employment Rules Appendix - FINAL

	10 WETT Regulatory Services â•ﬁ Joint Appointments Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Council 
 

  

 

29th March 2010 
 

 

 MAYOR, in the Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Malcolm Hall (Mayor), Councillor Kath Banks (Deputy Mayor) 
and Councillors P Anderson, M Braley, J Brunner, M Chalk, G Chance, 
A Clayton, B Clayton, J Cookson, D Enderby, A Fry, C Gandy, 
W Hartnett, N Hicks, G Hopkins, D Hunt, R King, W King, C MacMillan, 
P Mould, W Norton, J Pearce, M Shurmer, D Taylor and D Thomas 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  D Andrews (Chair, Standards Committee) and M Collins (Vice-Chair, 
Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 K Dicks, C Flanagan, H Halls, S Hanley, S Skinner and J Staniland 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

117. WELCOME  
 
The Mayor opened the meeting and welcomed all present. 
 

118. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Quinney and Smith. 
 

119. COUNCILLOR JACK FIELD  
 
The Mayor introduced a tribute to a former colleague, Councillor 
Jack Field, whose death had come as a shock to all at the Council 
earlier in the month. 
 
The Mayor welcomed Councillor Field’s daughter, Jane and other 
members of the family to the meeting and expressed the Council’s 
deepest condolences to them. Members of the Council were invited 
to offer up words they might wish to offer in memory of Councillor 
Field and of his services to the Borough. 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

29th March 2010 
 

 
The Leader of the Council commenced the tributes to Councillor 
Field, noting that he had been justifiably proud to become Mayor of 
the Borough, having been born and brought up in the town. 
Councillor Field’s wish to see the Mercian Regiment honoured 
through being conferred with the Freedom of the Borough was also 
highlighted. The Leader of the Minority Group then led other 
Members in expressing their thoughts on the character and 
achievements of Councillor Field. 
 
Dr Jane Yeomans thanked the Council on behalf of the family for 
the tributes that had been paid to her late father, commenting that 
the liberal democracy for which his generation had fought was an 
important legacy for the current generation to uphold. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Council formally record its gratitude to Councillor Field for 
his service to the Council and to the community. 
 

120. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Banks, Chance, B Clayton, Taylor and Thomas 
declared personal and prejudicial interests in Items 7 (Executive 
Committee) and 8 (Regulatory Committees) as detailed separately 
at Minutes 123 and 124 below. Previous declarations of interest on 
these Items were detailed separately within the papers for the 
Council meeting. 
 

121. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 1st 
February and 22nd February 2010 be confirmed as correct 
records and signed by the Mayor. 
 

122. COMMUNICATIONS AND MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor’s communications and announcements were considered 
under the following headings: 
 
a) Mr Neil Bromley 
 
The Mayor paid tribute to Mr Neil Bromley, Principal of NEW 
College, reading out the contents of a letter to be forwarded to Mr 
Bromley on the occasion of his retirement at the end of the month. 
The Leader of the Council led other Members in adding their 
tributes to Mr Bromley and thanking him for his considerable 
achievements during his period as Principal. 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

29th March 2010 
 

RESOLVED that 
 
the Council place on record its gratitude to Mr Bromley for his 
achievements while Principal of NEW College. 
 
b) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
The Mayor advised that, since the last meeting of the Council, he 
had attended various functions, including: the Mayor’s own Cabaret 
Evening and Charity Auction, Girl-Guiding Worcestershire’s 
Centenary Thinking Day Service, the Mayor’s Charities Street 
Collection Day, the Inner Wheel Club of Redditch Fellowship Lunch, 
a Bank launch at Tenacres First School, the Young Fire Fighters’ 
Association passing-out Parade, the funeral of local artist Norman 
Neasom, the annual Fellows Lecture at Worcester University given 
by HRH Duke of Gloucester, the West Midlands Ambulance 
Services Awards Ceremony, the Sea Cadet of the Year Awards, the 
visit of HRH the Countess of Wessex and the Mercian Regiment 
Return Home and Freedom of the Borough Parade, followed by the 
Mayor’s own Civic Dinner. 
 
The Mayor thanked a number of individuals and organisations who 
had contributed to the tremendous success of the Mercian 
Regiment Return Home and Freedom of the Borough Parade. 
 
The Mayor thanked Councillor Banks for stepping in to take on 
engagements he had been unable to attend. 
 
c) Forthcoming events 
 
The Mayor advised that forthcoming events included his hosting of 
a play list session with Kingfisher FM and the Mayor’s own Variety 
Spectacular evening on 10th April at the Palace Theatre. 
 
d) Urgent Business 
 
The Mayor advised that he had not accepted any items of Urgent 
Business. 
 

123. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Members received the minutes of the meetings of the Executive 
Committee held on 27th January, 3rd February, 17th February and 
22nd February 2010 and the decision notice of the meeting held on 
10th March 2010. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 27th January 2010 be received and adopted; 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

29th March 2010 
 

2) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 
held on 3rd February 2010 be received and all 
recommendations approved; 

 
3) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 17th February 2010 be received and all 
recommendations approved; 

 
4) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 22nd February 2010 be received and adopted; 
and 

 
5) the decision notice of the meeting of the Executive 

Committee held on 10th March 2010 be received and all 
recommendations approved, subject to: 

 
in respect of Minute 265 (Home Improvement Agency) it 
being recorded, in accordance with Standing Order 16, 
that Labour Group Members abstained from voting on 
the printed recommendations during the voting on these 
matters. 
 

(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillors B Clayton and Thomas declared personal and 
prejudicial interests in view of their positions on the management 
board of the Redditch Citizens’ Advice Bureau (Councillor B 
Clayton) and as a staff member of Redditch Carers’ Careline 
(Councillor Thomas) – (Minute 269 – Voluntary Sector Grant 
Applications 2010/11).) 
 

124. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  
 
The Council received the minutes of recent meetings of the 
Licensing and Planning Committees. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 

held on 25th January 2010 be received and adopted; and 
 
2) the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee 

held on 2nd February and 2nd March 2010 be received 
and adopted. 

 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillors Banks, Chance, and Taylor declared personal and 
prejudicial interests in view of their membership of the Management 
Board of Redditch Co-operative Homes (Banks and Chance) and 
personal relationship to staff members of Redditch Co-operative 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

29th March 2010 
 

Homes (Taylor) (Planning Committee Minute 104 – application for a 
residential development on the former Marlfield Farm First School 
Site, Redstone Close, Church Hill).) 
 

125. REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL AND BROMSGROVE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL - SHARED SERVICES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the existing Officer Employment Procedure Rules be 

replaced by the Model Officer Employment Procedure 
Rules as set out at Appendix 1 to the report; and 

 
2) amendment be made to the Redditch Borough Council 

Scheme of Delegation to Officers by the addition of the 
following words under Section A “General Delegations”: 

 
“To exercise the various delegations defined hereunder–  
(All employees of Bromsgrove District Council seconded 
to Redditch Borough Council under Shared Service 
arrangements)”. 

 
126. WETT REGULATORY SERVICES – JOINT APPOINTMENTS 

COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Management be 

appointed to represent Redditch Borough Council on the 
Joint Appointments Committee; and 

 
2) the Terms of Reference for the Joint Appointments 

Committee as set out in paragraph 5.3 of the report be 
approved. 

 
(On Labour Members’ requisition and in accordance with 
Standing Order 16, it was recorded that Labour Group 
Members voted against the printed recommendations during 
the voting on these matters.) 

 
127. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS  

 
The Leader of the Council announced that the identities of those 
Members who were to fill the various vacancies that had arisen on 
the death of Councillor Field would be reported to Officers following 
the meeting, where required. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the oral report be noted. 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

29th March 2010 
 
128. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  

 
There were no Urgent Business decisions under Standing Order 36 
for consideration at this meeting. 
 

129. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There were no separate items of Urgent Business for consideration 
at this meeting. 
 
 
 

 

 MAYOR, in the Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00pm 
and closed at 8.59pm 


